

Province of Mawke's Bay.

BAY SHEEP HAWKE'S ACT AMEND-MENT ACT 1875.

IN THE THIRTY-EIGHTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN VICTORIA.

SESSION XXII. NO. 6.

ANALYSIS.

Title. Preamble. Short Title Repeal clause 3. Payment of Assessment 4. Superintendent may appoint Inspector of Sheep and Registrar of brands

AN ACT to amend an Act of the Provincial Title Council of Hawke's Bay intituled "The Hawke's Bay Sheep Act 1874.

HEREAS it is expedient to amend the Hawke's Bay Sheep Act Preamble 1874.

BE IT ENACTED as follows :----

I. The short title of this Act shall be "The Hawke's Bay Sheep Short Title Act Amendment Act 1875.

II. Clauses IV. and XI. of "The Hawke's Bay Sheep Act 1874" Repeal clause are hereby repealed.

III. Every sheepowner shall in the month of August in every year Payment of assessment pay to the Inspector on demand an assessment at the rate of one penny for every eight Sheep above six months old as returnable by such owner under Clause X. of the Hawke's Bay Sheep Act 1874 if such sum or sums be not paid before the first day of October in every year the said sum or sums shall be recovered in a summary way in the mode provided

by "The Resident Magistrate's Act 1867" or if the amount be beyond the jurisdiction of such Court then in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

Superintendent may appoint Inspector of Sheep and Registrar of brands IV. The Superintendent may from time to time by proclamation in the Hawke's Bay *Gazette* appoint an Inspector or Inspectors of Sheep for the purposes of this Act as also a Registrar or Registrars of Brands and may at any time annul such appointments and make others and shall proclaim a principal office in Napier for such Inspector or Inspectors Registrar or Registrars Provided always that the salaries of such officers shall be voted by the Provincial Council and that the Chief Inspector attend daily (except Sundays) at his office from 10 to 4 except when compelled to be absent by the duties of his office.

J. A'DEANE,

Speaker.

I do hereby declare that I reserve this Bill for the signification of the Governor's assent thereto.

J. D. ORMOND, Superintendent.

hans a